
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 28 June 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is requested to appoint a Vice-Chair. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT CHRONICLE INVESTMENT CONFERENCE 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 
5. ENGAGED INVESTOR TRUSTEE AWARDS (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
6. JUNE TRAINING EVENT (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
7. LGPS - REFORM UPDATE (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
8. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 (Pages 29 

- 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



10. AUDIT COMMISSION FEES (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
11. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2009-10 (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
12. GOVERNANCE & RISK WORKING PARTY (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 

14. TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - GRAYSONS 
RESTAURANTS (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
15. MANAGEMENT OF ALTERNATIVES PORTFOLIO (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



�����������		�

���
�

�������	�
����
���
����
�

�
������� ���������
� ������������������
��

�
� ���������
�� �� ����

 �!�""���
����#����
�

$�%&����
'�!�����
�������
�
�
�

� !�(������ ��)
�������
��*�������
�
��*�����

�"�
����
���$�
�����
�"�
����
�!�����
+��,�����
�"�
����
���!�#�����
�

� ���������
�� ��-.�����
(�	���#�

[...]

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CHRONICLE INVESTMENT CONFERENCE 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report requests the Committee to consider if it wishes to be represented 

at the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Investment Conference to be held 
in Newport on 8 to 10 September 2010. 

 
2. THE CONFERENCE 
 
2.1. The Conference is scheduled for 8 to 10 September 2010.  It is likely that 

delegates would require overnight stays in Newport for 8 and 9 September. 
 
2.2. The attendance at such seminars/conferences has traditionally been in the 

ratio 1:1:1.  In recent years the independent adviser has also attended the 
conference and I would recommend that this decision is continued. 

 
2.3.  Conference costs including accommodation are £999 plus VAT per person, 

with travel an additional cost. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1. The cost of approximately £6,000 for three Members one independent adviser 

and one officer can be met from the existing budget. 
 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 

11.1. None used in the preparation of this report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That Committee consider if it wishes to send a delegation to attend this 

conference and, if so, to determine the number and allocation of places. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
FNCE/69/10 

Page 10



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

28 JUNE 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

ENGAGED INVESTOR TRUSTEE AWARDS 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This paper advises Members that Merseyside Pension Fund is a finalist 
at the Engaged Investor Trustee Awards and requests that Committee 
consider attendance at the awards ceremony.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Trustee Awards were established to give trustees the recognition 

and thanks they too rarely receive.  MPF prepared a submission in 
respect of Best Scheme Governance which has been shortlisted.  In 
addition, MPF has been nominated for Trustee Board of the Year.  
MPF has been allocated three places at the awards ceremony. 

 
2.2 The awards ceremony for shortlisted entries is to take place on  

7 July 2010 at the Merchant Taylors’ Hall in London. 
 

3. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

 

3.1 There is no charge for entering the awards competition or for 
 attendance at the awards ceremony.  The cost of travel to London for 
 those attending can be met from within the existing budget provision. 
 

4. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS/HEALTH IMPACT 

 ASSESSMENT 

 
4.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
5. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

6. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1. This report has no particular implications for any Members or wards. 
 
7. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



8. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 None were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 

 

10.1 That Members consider attendance at the awards ceremony on 7 July 
2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/82/10 
 

 

Page 12



2010

TRUSTEE
AWARDS

You are cordially invited to the 

Trustee Awards Ceremony 2010

Wednesday 7th July 

Merchant Taylors’ Hall 
30 Threadneedle Street,  London, EC2R 8JB

 

Dress  Code  Business attire

 

Drinks Reception  12.15   

Lunch  Call  13.00 

Lunch  Service  13.15 

Awards  Presentation  14.30 

Close  15.15 

 

RSVP: Elizabeth Copeman, Events Logistics Manager

elizabeth.copeman@engagedinvestor.co.uk or  020 7618 3477 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

28 JUNE 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

JUNE TRAINING EVENT 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This paper informs Members of a training event at the Cunard Building 
arranged for 29 June 2010.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 On 23 March 2010, Pensions Committee were advised of the first of 

two internal training days.  This report reminds Members that the first 
event has been arranged for tomorrow, 29 June 2010. 

 
3. THE TRAINING DAY 

 
3.1 The agenda is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  Invitations have 

been extended to neighbouring Administering Authorities. 
  
3.2 As 2010 is a triennial valuation year, it is felt appropriate for this 

training day to focus on topics related to the actuarial valuation of 
liabilities and the setting of the asset allocation strategy. The purpose 
of the day will be to build on Members’ prior knowledge of this process, 
as gained from reference to the Members’ Induction Pack and 
attendance at external training events. 

 
3.3 The first presentation will be from Paul Middleman, from the Actuary, 

Mercer, and will provide an overview of the actuarial valuation process. 
This will comprise of a refresher on general actuarial principles and 
methods; together with a view of the outlook for the 2010 valuation, the 
possible future shape of the LGPS and a look at ‘de-risking’ measures. 
The second presentation will focus on the investment side of the 
process; a speaker from a specialist division of UBS Asset 
Management will present on the use of asset/liability modelling in 
determining the strategic asset al
[...]
vised New Look LGPS on 1 April 2008 by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 

 
Members are requested to note the report. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Pensions Committee last considered progress in implementing the new  

Regulations as part of the reform of the LGPS, on 23 March 2010 (Minute 101 
refers). 

 
2.2. Local Government Amendment Regulations 2010 
 
2.2.1. DCLG has now issued the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2010 which came into 

force on 30 March 2010 to enable compliance with the Fair Deal for Staff Pensions 
for a number of staff transferring from the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) to 
Local Authorities on 1 April 2010. The amendments also deal with the merger of 
Probation Boards to Probation Trusts.  

 
2.2.2. 29 LSC posts have been transferred to the Merseyside Local Authorities and the 

regulations permit the transferring employees to retain a normal retirement age of 
60 with eligibility to receive early release of certain benefits from age 50 as 
provided in their former Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS).  The 
corresponding age for release of equivalent benefits within the LGPS is 65 and 55 
respectively 

 
2.2.3. Fair Deal also requires that staff have the option to transfer their accrued rights to 

the new scheme on bulk transfer terms. The actuary is satisfied that the transfer 
will not incur any additional deficits for the local authorities involved. 

 
2.2.4. The measures dealing with the merger of Probation Boards are not expected to 

affect MPF. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



2.3. Draft LGPS (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2010 
 
2.3.1. As reported at the last committee MPF submitted a technical response to DCLG on 

the consultation of the draft Miscellaneous Regulations 2010 on 16 March 2010 
(Appendix attached). 

 
2.3.2. DCLG has contacted me to confirm they will be considering the points made 

including the need for further changes to the admission termination regulations and 
ill health p
[...]
3 ill health benefit the draft regulations still 
needs a default “otherwise benefits will be payable again from age 65 
provision”.   
 
 
 

 Our Ref: PS/PM 

 Your Ref:  

Direct Line: 0151 242 1390 

Please ask for: Mr Mawdsley 

Date: 16 March 2010 

Page 23



 

 
 
Admission Bodies Liability for Pensions Increases 
 
The CLG letter of 24 December 2009 refers to further consultation on 
changes needed to the admission body regulations. The Fund believes that 
to avoid further potential disputes the regulations should be amended to 
clearly spell out that the Administering Authority is able to recover any 
outstanding pension contributions when an admission ceases to have effect 
(the CLG letter dated 19 February 2010 to the Head of Pensions of the LGE 
refers).     
 
Access to the LGPS for councillors 

The Pensions Committee expressed the view that the Regulations dealing 
with admission of elected members to the Scheme should be amended to 
remove the requirement for Councils to need to make a positive decision 
whether to offer LGPS membership to their elected members, along the lines 
of the change proposed to Regulation 8 in order to prevent foundation or 
foundation special schools from denying their staff access to the LGPS.   

The Fund is also concerned at the delay in bringing councillors within the 
scope of the new look 2008 Scheme including the ability to nominate 
cohabiting partners for survivors benefits etc. 

If you require any further information or assistance please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Director of Finance 

Page 24



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to request the Committee to review positions held 

by Elected Members on external bodies on behalf of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Members of this Committee on occasion rep
[...]
 
 
8. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
9. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. The implications are specific to Councillor Ann McLachlan. 
 
10. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1. None used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

 

Page 26



13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 That Councillor Ann McLachlan continue to be an Executive Member of LAPFF 

until January 2011. 
 
13.2. That the Pensions Committee review this representation in November 2010. 
 
13.3. That Councillor Ann McLachlan continue as a LGA Labour Group appointment 

on the Local Government Pensions Committee. 
 
 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
FNCE/86/10 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to agree the annual report on Treasury 

Management within Merseyside Pension Fund for the 2009/10 financial year 
which complies with the reporting requirements of the Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Local Authorities. 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On 14 January 2009, Pensions Committee approved the Treasury 
Management: Plan and Strategy 2009/10.  

 
2.2 In addition to the quarterly presentations to the Investment Monitoring 

Working Party on the performance of the cash element of the Fund, the 
Treasury Management Plan requires an annual report to be made to 
Committee on the performance of the treasury management function, on the 
effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed in the past year, 
and on any circumstances of non-compliance with the treasury management 
policy stat
[...]
the levels originally projected.  A 
fourth payment is expected to be declared in July 2010. 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The financial implications are stated above.  In accordance with accounting 
guidance an appropriate note regarding impairment is being included in the 
Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010. 

 
 
6. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 There are no staffing implications in this report.  
 
 
7. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 
9. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
 
10. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 

Page 31



11. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
12.1 Treasury Management: Plan and Strategy 2009/10 – January 2009 
 
12.2 Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services – CIPFA 

Revised 2009 
 
12.3 Glitnir Website Press Releases Winding-up Board – December 2009 
 
12.4 `Heritable Creditor Progress Report – Ernst & Young 28 January 2010  
 
12.5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2008/09 
 
 
13. RECOMMENDATION 

 
13.1 That Members agree the annual report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/88/10 
 

Page 32



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 JUNE 2010 
 
AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

30 JUNE 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

AUDIT COMMISSION FEES 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of a reduction in the fee 
levels of the Audit Commission for MPF for the audit of the annual accounts 
for the financial years 2009-2010 through to 2012-2013. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 As reported to Pensions Committee on 13 January 2010, the approach of the 

Audit Commission 
[...]
 
additional auditing required to gain assurance on the accounting transition.  In 
future years, issues such as any change of custodian, changes of valuation 
software, or major transitions of portfolios could also account for a 
supplementary charge to reflect the associated additional audit work. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 In January 2010, the Committee agreed a budget of £73,700 for the 
 audit and opinion on the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010.   
 
4.2 Fees for the audit of the 2009-2010 accounts, which are charged against the 

2010-2011 budget, are expected to total £54,068 which would represent a 
saving of £19,632 against the budget.  

 
5 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

8. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 

9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

11. MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. This report has no particular implications for any Members or wards. 

Page 34



 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1 Audit Commission correspondence. 
 
13. RECOMMENDATION 

 

13.1 That Members note the reduction in the Audit Commission fees for auditing 
the accounts from the financial year 2009-2010 onwards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
FNCE/103/10 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Commission, First Floor, Block 4, The Heath Technical & Business Park, The Heath, 
Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 4QF 
T 0844 798 7300 F 0844 798 3551  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

Our reference MPF fee 2010/11 

14 June 2010 

Direct line 0844 798 7043 

Email m-thomas@audit-

commission.gov.uk

Mr I Coleman 
Director of Financ
[...]
nsions 
  Gerard Moore, Financial Controller 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2009 - 2010 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report outlines the investment performance of Merseyside Pension 

Fund for the year ended 31 March 2010 as reported by the WM 
Company. 

 
2. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
2.1. MPF returned 33.1 per cent in the financial year to the end of March 

2010 compared to its bespoke benchmark return of 33 per cent , an 
outperformance of 0.1 per cent against benchmark.  

 
2.2. Over the same period, the average return of all Local Authority Pension 

Funds based on the WM Local Authority universe of 88 funds was 35 
per cent – the highest return achieved for 30 years. 

 
2.3. The financial year ended March 31 2010 witnessed a strong rebound in 

equity markets worldwide as leading economies staged a tentative 
recovery from the worst recession experienced since the Second World 
War. Equities outperformed bonds in an environment that favoured 
“riskier” assets namely a return to economic growth, exceptionally low 
interest rates across the globe, and fiscal stimulus packages in the 
major advanced economies. 

 
2.4. UK bonds and alternative assets performed strongly over the period 

although this was offset somewhat by underperformance in UK equities 
where active managers were unable to meet their benchmark targets. 

 
2.5. The performance of MPF against the relevant benchmark and against 

price and earnings indices over 1, 3, 5, and 10 year periods is 
tabulated below. The longer term investment performance continues to 
hold up well. Over three and ten years, Merseyside Pension Fund 
ranks in the top one third of all Local Authority funds.  

  
 

 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 year 

MPF 33.1 2.6 7.1 4.4 

Benchmark * 33 2.7 7.2 3.8 

RPI 4.4 2.6 3 2.7 

Average Earnings 5.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 

 

• 1, 3 & 5 year benchmarks = MPF bespoke. 

• 10 year benchmark = UK Local Authority Peer Group. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 41



 
 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1. The Fund returned 33.1% per cent in 2009/10. The Fund increased in 

value by £1.15bn over the financial year to 31 March 2010. 
 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY  IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1. Analysis by the WM Company. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That the Committee note the investment performance for the year 

ended March 2010. 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
FNCE/104/10 

Page 42



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
GOVERNANCE & RISK WORKING PARTY 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This paper requests Members to consider establishing a Governance 
and Risk Working Party to allow a more detailed discussion of 
Governance and Risk arrangements than is normally possible at 
Pensions Committee. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 For a number of years, the Investment Monitoring Working Party has 

provided a forum for a more detailed discussion of investment and 
associated matters.  There has not been an equivalent arrangement in 
relation to administrative issues. The Department for Communities and 
Local Government has increased the profile of governance related 
matters and there has also been an increasing emphasis on the 
management of risk. 

 
2.2 Detailed reports on all these matters are taken to Pensions Committee 

but officers wish to provide more time for Members, should they so 
wish, to consider govermance and risk matters relating to the Pension 
Fund. 

 
3. ROLE AND MEMBERSHIP 

 

3.1 It is proposed to establish a Governance and Risk Working Party to 
provide a forum for more detailed discussion of administrative matters 
around governance and risk than is normally possible at Pensions 
Committee.   MPF has a number of such policies and procedures 
which are laid down in documents such as: 

 

• Fund Governance 

• Fund Policies 

• Fund Guidelines 

• Risk Register 

• Responsible Investment 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 43



 
3.2 The Working Party will enable Members to receive reports and advice 

from officers and independent sources, as required. 
 
3.3 It will also make recommendations to the Pensions Committee on 

changes and improvements to arrangements. 
 
3.4 The Working Party will convene once or twice a year, as required.   
 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The costs of organising and hosting one or two meetings per annum 
are not material and can be met from existing budget provision. 

 

5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS/HEALTH IMPACT 

 ASSESSMENT 

 
5.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
6. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

7. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1. This report has no particular implications for any Members or wards. 
 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

11.1 That Members approve the establishment of a Governance and Risk 
Working Party 

 
11.2  That Members nominate a Chair for the Working Party. 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
FNCE/105/10 

Page 44



Agenda Item 14

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 5

3

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT CHRONICLE INVESTMENT CONFERENCE
	5 ENGAGED INVESTOR TRUSTEE AWARDS
	PENfin100628REP2a[2]

	6 JUNE TRAINING EVENT
	7 LGPS - REFORM UPDATE
	PENfin100628REP5a

	8 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10
	10 AUDIT COMMISSION FEES
	PENfin100628REP9a[1]

	11 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2009-10
	12 GOVERNANCE & RISK WORKING PARTY
	14 TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - GRAYSONS RESTAURANTS
	15 MANAGEMENT OF ALTERNATIVES PORTFOLIO
	Copy of PENfin100628REP8a




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 June 2010 
 

Present: Councillor G Watt (Chair) 

 
In attendance: Councillors P Johnson 

D Knowles 
C Povall 
G Davies 
 

T Harney 
AER Jones 
R Moon 
H Smith 
 

 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 
A Ibbs, Sefton Council 
Anderton, St Helens Council 
 

    
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors Dean 
 

AR McLachlan 

 
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held 23 March 2010 for consideration. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be agreed. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Members of the Committee were requested to appoint a Vice-Chair. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Watt and seconded by Councillor Povall it was: 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Denis Knowles be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Pensions Committee. 
 

4 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which showed the accounts and financial 
statements which would in due course be contained in the Annual Report of 
Merseyside Pension Fund 2009/2010. 
 



Gerard Moore, Merseyside Pension Fund, outlined the report and responded to 
members questions. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the levels of materiality and triviality as set out in paragraphs 2.2 

and 2.3 of the report be agreed. 
 
(2) That the accounts and financial statements of Merseyside Pension Fund 

for the year ended 31 March 2010 be approved. 
 
 
 

5 AUDIT COMMISSION FEES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to inform Members of a reduction in the 
fee levels of the Audit Commission for MPF for the audit of the annual accounts for 
the financial years 2009-2010 through to 2012-2013. 
 
The meeting was attended by Liz Temple-Murray, Audit Manager, who outlined the 
report to members. 
 
Resolved - That the reduction in the Audit Commission fees for auditing the 
accounts from the financial year 2009-2010 onwards be noted. 
 
 
 
 

6 AUDIT COMMISSION PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the Audit Commission Progress Report that gave 
the Committee an update of ongoing work at the Council and informed Members of 
the risks arising from the audit, under International Standard on Auditing (United 
Kingdom and Ireland).  
 
Liz Temple-Murray, Audit Manager, attended the meeting and outlined the key 
messages for members' attention. 
 
Resolved – That the report be received and noted. 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT CHRONICLE INVESTMENT CONFERENCE  
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested the Committee to consider 
if it wished to be represented at the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Investment 
Conference to be held in   Newport on 8 to 10 September 2010. 
 
Resolved – That Councillors Watt, Knowles, McLachlan and Harney attend the 
Local Government Chronicle Investment Conference together with the 
independent advisor. 
 
 
 



8 ENGAGED INVESTOR TRUSTEE AWARDS  
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report that advised Members that Merseyside 
Pension Fund is a finalist at the Engaged Investor Trustee Awards and requested 
that the Committee consider attendance at the awards ceremony.  The awards 
ceremony for shortlisted entries was to take place on 7 July 2010 at the Merchant 
Taylors’ Hall in London. 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Watt, Chair of the Pensions Committee, attend the 
Engaged Investor Trustee Awards on 7 July 2010 and that the names of other 
members wishing to attend be submitted to the Director of Finance. 
 

 
 

 
 

9 JUNE TRAINING EVENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of a training event at 
the Cunard Building arranged for 29 June 2010 and encouraged Members to attend. 
 
Resolved – That members would attend the training event if possible - 
apologies being received from Councillors Anderton, Keats, Adrian Jones and 
Peter Johnson who had prior engagements. 
 
 

10 LGPS - REFORM UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of developments and 
outstanding issues following the introduction of the revised New Look LGPS on 1 
April 2008 by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 
 
Guy Hayton, Merseyside Pension Fund, outlined the key points of the report and 
responded to members questions. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested the Committee to review 
positions held by Elected Members on external bodies on behalf of Merseyside 
Pension Fund. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That Councillor Ann McLachlan continues to be an Executive Member of 
LAPFF until January  2011. 
  
(2) That the Pensions Committee reviews this representation in    November 
2010. 
 



(3) That Councillor Ann McLachlan continues as a LGA Labour Group 
appointment on the Local  Government Pensions Committee. 
 
 
 

12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Committee that requested 
Members agree the annual report on Treasury Management within Merseyside 
Pension Fund for the 2009/10 financial year which complied with the reporting 
requirements of the Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities. 
 
Gerard Moore Merseyside Pension Fund outlined the report to Members. 
 
Resolved – That the Treasury Management Annual Report 2009/2010 be 
agreed. 
 
 

13 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2009-10  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that outlined the investment performance 
of Merseyside Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2010 as reported by the 
WM Company. 
 
Resolved - That the investment performance for the year ended March 2010 be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

14 GOVERNANCE & RISK WORKING PARTY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested Members to consider 
establishing a Governance and Risk Working Party to allow a more detailed 
discussion of Governance and Risk arrangements than is normally possible at 
Pensions Committee. 
 
Peter Wallach, Head of Merseyside Pension Fund, outlined the report and noted that 
it was proposed to establish a Governance and Risk Working Party to provide a 
forum for more detailed discussion of administrative matters around governance and 
risk than is normally possible at Pensions Committee. 
 
Resolved:    
 
(1)  That the establishment of a Governance and Risk Working Party be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That Councillor Geoff Watt be appointed Chair for the Working Party. 
 
 

15 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 



Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
the following matters to be considered contain exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

16 TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - GRAYSONS RESTAURANTS  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of his decision 
taken under delegation, to approve a second application from Graysons Restaurants 
for admission to Merseyside Pension Fund as a Transferee Admission Body. The 
Company had secured six separate catering service contracts at various Liverpool 
schools over a staggered time period from 28 October 2007 to 31 March 2009. Each 
of the six separate contracts was for a three year term. 
 
He reported that the application was to provide pension provision for 19 transferred 
staff who wished to continue to be scheme members whilst employed at a number of 
Liverpool schools providing school meals for the duration of each of the contract 
periods the earliest commencing on 28 October 2007 with the final contract end date 
of 31 March 2012. 
 
Resolved - That the second application for admission body status received 
from Graysons Restaurants be approved. 
 
 
 
 

17 MANAGEMENT OF ALTERNATIVES PORTFOLIO  
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested Members to approve a 
restructuring of the alternatives portfolio and to appoint PAAMCO as a fund of hedge 
funds manager and adviser in a capacity similar to that provided by Capital Dynamics 
for the private equity portfolio. 
 
The report outlined the reasons for reviews, the current position of the alternatives 
portfolio, the proposed restructuring and advisory services and made an analysis of 
the risks associated with the changes. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That Members the restructuring of the alternatives portfolio be approved. 
 
(2)  That the appointment of PAAMCO for operational due diligence be 
approved. 
 
 

18 INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY MINUTES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided Members with the minutes 
of the Investment Monitoring Working Parties held on14 April and 9 June 2010. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the IMWPs be agreed. 



 
 
 
 

19 MERSEYSIDE SPECIAL INVESTMENT FUND  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of action being 
taken to protect the investment in Merseyside Special Investment Fund. It was 
reported that these matters were currently being negotiated with the European 
Investment Fund. 
 
The report outlined the background to MSIF, developments, the current financial 
position, proposed restructuring and recommendations. 
 
Resolved – That Members confirm: 

• the crystallisation of the loan facility 

• the appointment of Enterprise as portfolio realisation managers 

• the appointment of PwC to conduct a portfolio transfer valuation. 
 
 
 


